No. 179, S.]

[Published June 24, 1955.

## CHAPTER 269

AN ACT to create 59.08 (50) of the statutes, relating to authorizing counties to provide facilities for university extension centers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.08 (50) of the statutes is created to read:

59.08 (50) UNIVERSITY EXTENSION CENTERS. To appropriate money in an amount not to exceed one-tenth of one per cent of the equalized valu-

ation of the taxable property in the county as reported by the state department of taxation for the construction, remodeling, expansion, acquisition or equipping of land, buildings and facilities for a university of Wisconsin extension center the operation of which in the county has been approved by the board of regents. No such appropriation shall be made for more than 2 years in any 10 years.

Approved June 17, 1955.